
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD

Place: Collingbourne Ducis Village Hall, Chicks Lane, Collingbourne Ducis, 

                      SN8 3UH

Date: Monday 16 May 2016

Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne 
Kingston, Enford, Everleigh, Fittleton, Ludgershall, Netheravon, Tidcombe and Fosbury, 
and Tidworth.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Chris Williams  (Chairman) Ludgershall and Perham Down

Mark Connolly  (Vice Chairman) Tidworth

Charles Howard The Collingbournes and Netheravon

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time

1  Appointments 5 mins

Election of the Chairman
i.To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year.

ii.Election of the Vice Chairman
To elect a Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year.

iii.Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups.
To note that appointments to outside bodies and working groups
for the forthcoming year:

 Community Area Transport Group 

 Tidworth Community Area Partnership 

 Tidworth Leisure Centre Executive Committee 

 Local Youth Network (LYN)

 Wellington Academy Governing Body 

2  Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 
(Pages 1 - 12)

Announcements:

 Wiltshire Carers Strategy.

 Army Rebasing.

 Groundwork and Tesco ‘Bags of Help’ funding.

 Meet the Funder event 22 June 2016

3  Apologies for Absence 

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.



Page 4

5  Minutes (Pages 13 - 24)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 14 March 
2016.

6  Wellington Academy - Ofted report update 20 mins

Mike Milner.

7  Wilts CIL - My Life. My Choice 15 mins

Mary Reed.

8  The Trussell Trust 15 mins

Lucy Duffy.

9  Wiltshire Wildlife Trust 15 mins

Aisling Hunt.

10  Community Engagement Manager - updates (Pages 25 - 34) 5 mins

Marc Read.

 To include appointment of the Health & Wellbeing 
Champion.

 The Road to Rio Challenge.

11  Local Youth Network update & Grant Funding 5 mins

Wendy Higginson.

12  Community Area Transport Group update 5 mins

Cllr Mark Connolly.

13  Community Area Grants (Pages 35 - 74) 20 mins

To determine any applications for Community Area Grants.

Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically 
at:



Page 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboa
rdscommunitygrantsscheme.htm.

14  Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the 
Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners (Pages 75 - 78)

15 mins

To receive any updates.

15  Date of Next Meeting, Evaluation and Close 

The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday
18 July 2016.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscomm
[...]
en and application process will be 
ongoing until 3rd June. To find out more, go to our website at 
http://www.groundwork.org.uk/tescocommunityscheme 

As part of our work to promote the programme across the South West region, we would also 
be interested in any funding events we may be able to attend to provide information to 
prospective applicants, so if you have any relevant events or groups you think this may be 
applicable to, please get in touch. 

Page 9

mailto:Caroline.mckenna@groundwork.org.uk
http://www.groundwork.org.uk/Sites/tescocommunityscheme
http://www.groundwork.org.uk/tescocommunityscheme




Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Meet the Funder event 22 June 2016

Officer 
Contact 
Details:

Wiltshire Community Foundation info@wiltshirecf.org.uk 

Weblink: Event Brite- ticket purchase 

Wiltshire Community Foundation is hosting a ‘Meet the Funder’ event for voluntary 
and community groups with speakers including The BIG Lottery and Power to 
Change with a range of workshops during the day about funding available and how 
to apply.

Date: Wednesday 22nd June 2016

Registration: 9:30am for start at 10am.

Venue: Devizes Corn Exchange

Cost: £8.50 per person with a light lunch provided

Finish: 3pm.

When you book, please select two workshops to attend – one in the morning and 
one in the afternoon:

AM
•Workshop A: Better Applications, Jane Butler, Wiltshire Community 

Foundation
•Workshop B: Crowdfunding, Globalgiving.com
•Workshop C: WASP Sports Funding

PM
•Workshop D: BIG Lottery Applications, Tim Temple
•Workshop E: Crowdfunding, Globalgiving.com
•Workshop F: Demonstrating Impact, Heidi Yorke

Page 11

mailto:info@wiltshirecf.org.uk
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/meet-the-funder-2016-tickets-23793056673?utm_campaign=6995301_Meet+the+Funder+-+book+now&utm_medium=email&utm_source=Community+Foundation+for+Wiltshire+and+Swindon&dm_i=1Z6Y%2C45XLX%2CDWFC5G%2CF58QZ%2C1




Page 1 of 11

MINUTES
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD

Place: Tidworth Garrison Theatre, 18 St Andrews Rd, Tidworth SP9 7PD

Date: 14 March 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.05 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Chris Williams, Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Charles Howard

Wiltshire Council Officers
Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager (CEM)
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Wendy Higginson – Youth Services

Town and Parish Councillors
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council – Keith Cockerton
Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White
Netheravon Parish Counil – Ian Blair-Pilling
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones 

Partners
Tidworth Garrison – Col Steve Lawton
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Reia Jones
Healthwatch Wiltshire – Paul Lefever 

Total in attendance: 45

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 11

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board.

The Area Board members and Wiltshire Council officers were introduced.

The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted:

 Wiltshire Passenger Transport Review.

 Army Rebasing.

2  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from: Denis Bottomley – Everleigh Parish 
Council and Tony Pickernell – Tidworth Community Area Partnership.

3  Declarations of Interest

There were none.

4  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 18 January 2016 were 
confirmed as the correct record.

5  Housing - Meeting Local Need

Sue Geary – HOD Commissioning - Community Services,, Wiltshire Council 
gave a presentation that outlined Wiltshire Council’s housing offer for Affordable 
Housing in the Tidworth community area.  

Points made included:

National Pol
[...]
es 
• What do the community want? 

Questions raised from the floor included:

Frustrations that the Military appear to have a lot more access to the Centre 
than the general public do.
a.Currently looking at this issue, and hope to make more periods available to the 
general public.

Page 17



Page 6 of 11

It can be very intimidating as a woman to use the gym when male service 
personnel are using it. Some of the male service personnel have made sexist 
comments to woman when using the gym.
a.The service personnel had been told about their behaviour whilst using the 
gym. The Garrison Commander was now aware of this issue.

The Chairman thanked Jonathan Hargrave for his presentation.

8  SSAFA - What they do and how they help service personnel and their families

Lt Col Bill Common – SSAFA Secretary, Wiltshire gave a presentation that 
highlighted the work of SSAFA.

Points made included:

 Through two World Wars and every subsequent conflict involving Britain, 
SSAFA had been there for our servicemen and women and their families.

 SSAFA provided practical, emotional and financial support to anyone who 
was serving or had ever served, and their families.

 SSAFA had a network of trained volunteers provide support on military 
bases in the UK and around the World.

 SSAFA had around 7,500 volunteers.

 Last year SSAFA supported 40,645 veterans and their families.

The Chairman thanked Lt Col Common for his informative presentation.

9  Community Engagement Manager - updates

Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager gave the following updates:

Child Poverty Profiles

 That a well attended workshop had been held. Now working with Wendy 
Higginson to pull ideas together and put an action plan in place. A 
working group would also be set up.

Mens Shed

 That an open meeting had been held at the Wellington Academy, with 
attendees showing a real interest in getting a Tidworth community area 
shed started.

Page 18



Page 7 of 11

Clean for the Queen

 Several well attended events had been held in Tidworth and Ludgershall. 
Well done to all those that took part.

Road to Rio Challenge

 Registration would open on 2 May 2016.
 

 Individuals could sign up for the Running, Cycling, Swimming, Walking, 
Junior Sports and Ultimate Sports Challenges to take part in a virtual 
journey to Rio.

 Teams could sign up for the Road to Rio challenge to complete the actual 
distance between London and Rio by running, swimming, cycling or 
walking as a combined entry.

 Once entered, participants could continue to log their activity online.

Queens 90th Birthday Celebrations

 That many events were being planned across the community area.

The Chairman thanked Marc Read for his updates.

10  Local Youth Network (LYN) update and Grant Funding

Wendy Higginson advised that:

 “Dancing back to 1914” – had been a great success, and wonderful to 
work with such a great group of young people. It was hoped that the 
dancer would be able to perform at the Community awards night.

 That a new Area Board funded dance project was to start during April, 
with a “Rio Carnival” theme.

 Wendy Higginson was currently working with Cllr Connolly to provide 
drug awareness sessions across the community area.

 That volunteers were sought to assist at the local youth clubs.

The Chairman thanked Wendy Higginson for her update.

Page 19



Page 8 of 11

11  Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) - update

That the Tidworth Area Board agrees the following funding:

 Bulford Road issues - Group agreed plans for dropped kerbs presented and to 
recommend to AB that the scheme should proceed at a cost of £8.4K but that 
the CATG fund £5K with WC central pot funding the £3.4K. 

 Issue 4190 Fosbury Speeding - CATG agreed to recommend to the 
AB that new signs and village gateways be installed at a cost of 
£2995 with contributions from Town Councils and Aster.

 Issue 4258 Lambdown Terrace – Warning Sign - CATG to 
recommend to AB that two warning signs and “slow” road markings 
are installed at a cost of £1699. 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly for his update.

12  Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners

Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service
The written update was noted.

NHS Wiltshire
The written report was noted.

Healthwatch Wiltshire – Paul Lefever
The written report was noted.

Everleigh Parish Council
The written report was noted.

Wiltshire Police – Sgt Andrea Faircloth

 Some traffic related matters and silent 999 calls – mobile phones going 
off by accident.

 Two people had been arrested for forged £20 note offences.

 Local police talking to people attempting to supply drugs to minors.

Page 20



Page 9 of 11

 
Tidworth Garrison – Col Steve Lawton

 Some 322 houses to be built at land on Area 19.

 That the North Eastern Quadrant would now be known as the Ashdown 
Estate.

 Royal Artillery Band Concert on Friday 18 March at the Garrison Theatre.

Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones

 Various Family Easter events planned over the Easter weekend.

Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White

 That the adult gym equipment at the Recreation Ground was now in use.

 Various Family Easter events planned over the Easter weekend.

 Ludgershall Boys Club – work ongoing as to Ludgershall Town Council 
taking this on.

Alex Bostock – That nominations were still needed for the Tidworth community 
area awards 0n the 21 April.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

13  Community Area Grants

The Wiltshire Councillors were asked to consider nine applications seeking
2015/16 Community Area Grant funding and three Member Initiatives.

Decision
1st Tidworth Scout Group awarded £850 to provide telephone and 
computer access from the Scout Hut.
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2015/16.

Decision
God Unlimited awarded £1,000 for purchase of essential equipment.
Reason

Page 21



Page 10 of 11

The application meets grant criteria 2015/16.

Decision
Parochial Church Co
[...]
eeting, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close

The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 16 May 2016.

Page 23





CM08049/F

 
Topic: Wiltshire Good Neighbours De commissioning briefing

Further Enquiries to: Sue Geary Date Prepared: 22nd March 2016

Introduction and background

This briefing note has been prepared to give an update on the de-commissioning 
arrangements for the Wiltshire Good Neighbours Service (WGN) and to set out 
considerations for area boards.

The Care Act (2014) introduced general duties for local authorities to ensure that 
everyone living within a community has access to information and advice about their 
local care and support system and a general duty to prevent, reduce and delay needs 
arising across a community. The Wiltshire Good Neighbours service (WGN) did not 
meet this requirement as it was only delivered in rural areas in Wiltshire. 

A decision was made to not renew the contract for the WGN service and that the 
funding should be fully devolved to Area Boards from April 1st 2016. 

Health and Wellbeing Groups (HWB).

The Health and Wellbeing Groups will provide a local forum to facilitate the 
coordination of joined up services for older people living within a community area. 
They are intended to gather the views of local older people and ensure these views 
are represented at the Local Area Board. The groups will focus on working with 
community commissioners to identify the needs of a local population and support the 
development of services that will meet these needs.

It is anticipated the groups will identify how best to co-ordinate support for vulnerable 
people in their area in a way that that is more inclusive than the current good 
neighbour service and makes best use of the existing community capacity.

Older Peoples and Carers Champions

To support the development of these groups funds are being devolved to the area 
boards to appoint Older People and Carer champions. 

Each of the area boards have 
[...]
your experiences of services, please contact the 
CQC: telephone 0300 0616161; email enquires@cqc.org.uk; website http://www.cqc.org.uk/
share-your-experience-finder.  Alternatively you can contact Healthwatch Wiltshire as we work 

closely with the CQC to support its inspections. 

 

Your Care Your Support Wiltshire 

We are working with Wiltshire Council and NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning group, on the 
new health and care information website called Your Care Your Support Wiltshire: 
www.yourcareyoursupportwiltshire.org.uk.  The aim is that the website becomes the ‘go to 

place’ for information about health and care. 

 

 

 

Would you like to get involved?  We are looking for people to 
provide feedback on the website or to get involved in a focus 
group or reader’s panels.  This is your chance to help build a 
really useful health and social care website fit for Wiltshire 

people. 

 

 

Contact us: 

Tel 01225 434218 

info@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk 

www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk 

Page 77

http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/news/take-part-consultation-process-proposed-changes-wiltshire-council-charging-policy
http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/news/take-part-consultation-process-proposed-changes-wiltshire-council-charging-policy
mailto:enquires@cqc.org.uk?subject=AWP%20NHS%20Trust%20inspection
http://www.cqc.org.uk/share-your-experience-finder
http://www.cqc.org.uk/share-your-experience-finder
http://www.yourcareyoursupportwiltshire.org.uk
mailto:info@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk
http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk



	Agenda
	2 Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements
	Army Rebasing May update
	Background
	May 2016 Update

	05. Groundwork and Tesco 'Bags of Help'
	05. 'Meet the Funder' Event

	5 Minutes
	10 Community Engagement Manager - updates
	WBG Terms of reference (2)
	Road to Rio Flyer

	13 Community Area Grants
	Member Grant Application - Ludgershall Scouts
	areaboard_grant_papers_report

	14 Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners
	Healthwatch April




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 12

MINUTES
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD

Place: Collingbourne Ducis Village Hall, Chicks Lane, Collingbourne Ducis, 

SN8 3UH

Date: 16 May 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Chris Williams, Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Charles Howard

Wiltshire Council Officers
Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager (CEM)
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Wendy Higginson – Youth Services

Town and Parish Councillors
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council – Keith Cockerton
Chutes & Chute Forest Parish Council – Carolyn Wall
Everleigh Parish Council – Denis Bottomley
Fittleton Parish Council – Alan Wood & Mary Towle
Netheravon Parish Counil – David Austin & John Tighe
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones 

Partners
Tidworth Garrison – Col Steve Lawton
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell & Reia Jones
Healthwatch Wiltshire – Paul Lefever 
Wellington Academy – Mike Milner

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 12

Total in attendance: 42



Page 3 of 12

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Appointments

Cllr Chris Williams was elected as Chairman of the Tidworth Area Board for the 
forthcoming year.

Cllr Mark Connolly was elected as Vice Chairman of the Tidworth Area Board for 
the forthcoming year.

Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups for the forthcoming year:

 Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Mark Connolly

 Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Cllr Chris Williams

 Tidworth Leisure Centre Executive Committee – Cllr Charles Howard

 Local Youth Network (LYN) – Cllr Chris Williams

 Wellington Academy Governing Body  - Cllr Charles Howard

2  Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board 
and thanked the representatives of Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council for their 
wonderful hospitality.

The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted:

 Wiltshire Carers Strategy.

 Army Rebasing.

 Groundwork and Tesco ‘Bags of Help’ funding.

 Meet the Funder event 22 June 2016.

3  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Supt Austin & Sgt Faircloth and 
Owen White – Ludgershall Town Council.

4  Declarations of Interest

There were none.



Page 4 of 12

5  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 14 March 2016 were 
confirmed as the correct record.

6  Wellington Academy - Ofsted report update

Mike Milner - Executive Principal, Wellington Academy gave a short 
presentation highlighting the Academy’s recent Ofsted report.

Points made included:

 Effectiveness of leadership and management – GOOD
Leaders have created a culture in which high standards of behaviour are 
expected and pupils are encouraged to succeed.

 Quality of teaching, learning and assessment – GOOD
Questioning is used effectively across the curriculum to assess what 
pupils know and to establish how they can improve their work.

The school’s new assessment system at key stage 3 is clearly 
understood by pupils who know how well they are progressing in their 
subjects.

 Personal development, behaviour and welfare – GOOD
Pupils enjoy coming to school because they are valued as individuals, 
feel safe and are comfortable in speaking to staff if they have concerns.
Pupils report that bullying is not an issue at the school and when it does 
occur, it is dealt with effectively.

 Outcomes for pupils - GOOD
Pupils’ work is of a higher standard because pupils are being set more 
challenging tasks and, as a result, more progress is being made.

The attainment of pupils has risen over time so that the proportion of 
pupils achieving five A* to C grades at GCSE is close to the national 
average. Given pupils’ low starting points, this is encouraging.

In 2015, disadvantaged pupils made progress that was comparable with 
that of their peers and in line with the national average because the gaps 
that previously existed in the achievement of these two groups of pupils 
have closed noticeably.

 16 to 19 study programmes – RI
Provision in the sixth form meets the requirements of the 16 to 19 study 
programmes well.



Page 5 of 12

The Chairman thanked Mike Milner for his presentation and the good work being 
carried out at the Academy.

7  Wilts CIL - My Life. My Choice

Mary Reed – Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living gave a short presentation 
which highlighted the roll of CIL.

Points made included:

 Wiltshire CIL - User led organisation run by and for disabled people* 
covering the whole of Wiltshire.

 Contracted by Wilts Council since 2012 to provide Direct Payment 
support service.

           *Includes mental health issues, learning disability, physical and   sensory 
issues, Long Term Conditions Inc. frailty through old age.

What do we want to change?

For disabled people: 
 To have a LIFE and not just a service.
 To be able to play a full and active role in their communities.

For communities:  
 To make the best of their strengths.
 To be given the skills, knowledge and understanding to help them include 

all their members

Project: My Life My Choice 

Working with disabled people: 
 Peer volunteers 1:1 work with a disabled person.  
 Motivational interviewing and structured conversation.
 3-5 sessions. 
 Produce a ‘My Life’ action plan.

Community Connectors (1 employed for each area)
 Work with disabled person to help them achieve their goals as set out in 

‘My Life’.

Working with communities: 
Community Connectors 

 Supporting communities to develop. 



Page 6 of 12

 Make Someone Welcome campaign.
 Local groups and institutions pledge support.
 Offered training opportunities. 
 In-group ‘buddy’ supports new members. 
 Through 1:1 work people linked into groups.

Making it happen
 Applying for funding from the Big Lottery for a three year project 
 If successful will test and evaluate the project in three areas: 

– Tidworth 
– Salisbury 
– Devizes 

 End of project: Role out to rest of Wiltshire. 
 Provide a toolkit and training. 
 Working with WC: Public Health and Adult and Children’s services.

Current Situation
 Applied for lottery funding and we are in stage 1 of process. 
 If successful will be looking to start project January 2017.
 Have come to area boards at this early stage to ensure project fits with 

local plans.

What this project ISN’T about 
 Creating more services that do not fit individual need
 Asking more of existing volunteers 
 Creating additional layers of bureaucracy 

What this project IS about
 Moving disabled people away from being recipients of care and towards 

becoming active members of their community. 
 Working with the whole community, identifying strengths and finding best 

ways to enhance these.

The Chairman thanked Mary Reed for her presentation.

8  The Trussell Trust

Lucy Duffy gave a presentation that highlighted the work of the Trussell Trust.

Points made included:

Vision: End hunger and poverty in the UK:



Page 7 of 12

 Enhance the emergency food parcel e.g. fresh food, packs for homeless 
people, food parcel delivery where needed.

 There are currently over 400 active Trussell Trust Foodbanks supporting 
people in crisis throughout the UK.

 Additional items in an emergency situation e.g. Hygiene & baby products, 
pet food, household items, toys, Christmas presents, clothing.

 Extra help & support for the underlying cause of the crisis e.g. welfare 
benefits advice, advocacy, debt advice, finance & budgetary training and 
support.

 Preventative measures, e.g. budgeting, EWSL.

 Campaigning & public affairs working with governments to be the one of 
voices on all things poverty.

The Chairman advised that it was hoped that TCAP could get involved and help 
the Trussell Trust to set up a local distribution centre to cover the Tidworth 
community area.

The Chairman thanked Lucy Duffy for her presentation.

9  Wiltshire Wildlife Trust

Aisling Hunt - Wiltshire Wildlife Trust gave a short presentation to outline 
“Recycle for Wiltshire”, a Joint Venture with Wiltshire Council to educate and 
encourage school children and communities throughout Wiltshire to reduce, 
reuse and recycle more of their household rubbish.  

Points made included:

What happens to our rubbish in Wiltshire? 

 60,000 tonnes of our rubbish goes to the Mechanical and Biological 
Treatment plant in Westbury to be turned into fuel.

 50,000 tonnes of rubbish becomes energy at the Lakeside Energy from 
Waste Facility in Berkshire.

  
 Around 20% of the rubbish from our black bins is taken and buried as 

landfill at a cost to tax payers of almost £140 per tonne which adds up to 
a total of over £7 million each year. 

Promoting Community Events



Page 8 of 12

 Information stand & lobby or window displays.

 Working with local councils, housing associations & other groups.

 Door-knocking, information giving.

 Fun reduce, reuse, recycling & upcycling workshops.

 White goods maintenance course.

 ‘Swish’ (clothes swap).

The Chairman thanked Aisling Hunt for her presentation.

10  Community Engagement Manager - updates

Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager gave the following updates:

Road to Rio Challenge

 Individuals could sign up for the Running, Cycling, Swimming, Walking, 
Junior Sports and Ultimate Sports Challenges to take part in a virtual 
journey to Rio.

 Teams could sign up for the Road to Rio challenge to complete the actual 
distance between London and Rio by running, swimming, cycling or 
walking as a combined entry.

 Once entered, participants could continue to log their activity online.

Queens 90th Birthday Celebrations

 That many events were being planned across the community area.

Mens Shed

 That a Shed group was now formed, they were now looking for suitable 
accommodation for their shed.

Emergency Planning

 That communities were encouraged to put a plan together and join this 
worthwhile scheme.



Page 9 of 12

The Chairman thanked Marc Read for his updates.

11  Local Youth Network update & Grant Funding

Wendy Higginson introduced a power point presentation that highlighted many 
of the projects that the Local Youth Network grants had funded during the last 
year.

Projects included:

 Area Board Young Peoples event

 B1KE Pump Track Event 

 Magna Carta 

 Ludgershall Rec Young peoples day 

 Cops & Burgers

 Urbie Days
 

 Zorb Football 

 Dance Workshops

 Youth Shelter Tidworth 

 WYAP Dance Project 

The Chairman thanked Wendy Higginson for her update and for her hard in 
facilitating Local Youth Network over the past year as the Tidworth Community 
Youth Officer.

12  Community Area Transport Group update

That the Tidworth Area Board agrees the following funding:

 Issue 4393: Tidworth - Kennet Road 
There is an informal crossing in Kennet Road at its junction with Bourne 
Road. However there is no dropped kerb on either side of the road for 
disabled or people with prams. 

Area Board to approve funding of £2,900

The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly for his update.

13  Community Area Grants



Page 10 of 12

The Wiltshire Councillors were asked to consider nine applications seeking
2015/16 Community Area Grant funding and one Member Initiative.

Decision
Everleigh Parish Council awarded £412 for Everleigh WW1 
Commemoration Stone.
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17.

Decision
Chute Parish Council awarded £829.05 for Defibrillator for Upper Chute.
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17.

Decision
Chute Parish Council awarded £800 for Village Notice Board- Village Hall 
Residents.
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17.

Decision
Collingbourne Cricket Club awarded £350 for Under 11 Cricket Equipment.
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17.

Decision
Collingbourne Ducis Village Hall awarded £500 for Improve disabled 
access and disabled car park marking to Village Hall.
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17.

Decision
Holy Trinity Church awarded £834 for Holy Trinity Church Community 
Noticeboard.
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17.

Decision
Ludgershall Preschool awarded £459.97 for Ludgershall Preschool Parents 
PC 
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17.

Decision
Tidworth Memory Café awarded £806 for Tidworth Memory Café
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17.

Decision
Collingbourne C of E Primary School - Parents Focus Group awarded 
£2,000 for Collingbourne Primary – Wildlife Sensory Garden Development 
Project
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17.

Decision
Members Grant – Ludgershall Scouts awarded £4497



Page 11 of 12

Note: The Ludgershall Scouts grant should have been £4997 and not 
£4497. Members approved the additional £500 by email after the 
meeting.

14  Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners

NHS Wiltshire
The written report was noted.

Healthwatch Wiltshire – Paul Lefever
The written report was noted.

Tidworth Garrison – Col Steve Lawton

 That planning permission had now been granted for the Area 19 housing 
development.

 That the majority of troops returning to Wiltshire re Army Rebasing would 
be during 2019.

 That the military would continue to have use of the Tidworth Leisure 
Centre during the morning period.

Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell

 That the Tidworth community area had celebrated another successful 
Annual Awards evening at the Tidworth Academy, thanks to all that took 
part.

 That Tony Pickernell, in his role of Older Peoples Champion was now out 
and about visiting local groups and organisations.

Netheravon Parish Council

 That plans to celebrate the Queen’s birthday were coming together.

Everleigh Parish Council

 That Everleigh’s Clean for the Queen event was well attended.



Page 12 of 12

 Would be holding a party to celebrate the Queen’s birthday.

Chute Parish Council

 That a picnic was being planned to celebrate the Queen’s birthday.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

15  Date of Next Meeting and Close

The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on Monday 18 July 
2016.


